

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
AT GREENEVILLE**

---

**IN RE: SOUTHEASTERN MILK )  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION )**  
)  
**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: )**  
)  
**FOOD LION, LLC and FIDEL BRETO, )  
d/b/a FAMILY FOODS, on behalf of themselves )  
and a class of all others similarly situated, )**  
)  
***Plaintiffs,* )**  
)  
**v. )**  
)  
**DEAN FOODS COMPANY, DAIRY FARMERS )  
OF AMERICA, INC., NATIONAL DAIRY )  
HOLDINGS, L.P., DAIRY MARKETING )  
SERVICES, LLC, and SOUTHERN )  
MARKETING AGENCY, INC., )**  
)  
***Defendants.* )**  

---

**MDL No. 1899  
Master File No. 2:08-md-1000**  
  
**Case No. 2:07-cv-188**  
  
**Judge J. Ronnie Greer  
Magistrate Judge Dennis H. Inman**

**RETAILER PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Background.....	1
	A. The Illicit Scheme.....	2
	B. Case Developments Following the Class Certification Motion.....	3
	1. Discovery Developments.....	3
	2. Development of Expert Economic Model.....	4
	3. Motions for Summary Judgment.....	4
III.	Argument.....	5
	A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	5
	1. The proposed class is ascertainable using objective criteria.....	6
	2. There are questions of law and fact common to the proposed class.....	8
	3. Food Lion and Breto’s claims are typical of all class members.....	8
	4. Food Lion and Breto will fairly and adequately protect the interests of all class members.....	11
	B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	11
	1. Common questions of law and fact predominate over questions affecting individual members of the class.....	12
	a. Proof of a conspiracy is necessarily common.....	12
	b. Proof of the impact of the conspiracy on class members is shown though common evidence.....	14
	(i) Professor Cotterill’s class certification report established the existence of a price structure in the relevant market.....	15
	(ii) Professor Cotterill’s merits expert report confirms that proof of impact on all class members is common.....	19
	c. Professor Cotterill’s damages model uses a formulaic method to compute damages for all class members.....	21
	2. A class action is superior to any other method of adjudicating the claims of all class members.....	24
IV.	Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 24
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12, 17, 24, 25
<i>Arlington Video Prods., Inc. v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 515 F. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> .....	9, 11
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	21
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	5,7
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	12
<i>Givens v. Van Devere, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-666, 2012 WL 4092803 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 2012) .....	6
<i>Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-612, 2008 WL 4858202 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 7, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Aftermarket Auto. Lighting Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 364 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. c-07-5944, 2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Cox Enters., Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-mdl-2048, 2014 WL 104964 (W.D. Ok. Jan. 9, 2014).....	10

<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.</i> 242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	8, 13
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	15
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 11-cv-2509, 2014 WL 1351040 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2014).....	22
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....	13
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , _ F.3d _ (1st Cir. 2015), No. 14-1521, 2015 WL 265548 (1st Cir. Jan. 21, 2015).....	17, 24, 25
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-1952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:10-md-2196, 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 5, 10, 22
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-md-1000, 2010 WL 3521747 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 7, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-md-1000, 2012 WL 1032797 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 27, 2012).....	4

<i>In re Skelaxin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 10, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Whirlpool Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 12, 24
<i>Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	12
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Defender Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7
<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-1033, 2014 WL 4716231 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	6
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 .....	8, 10
<i>Toldy v. Fifth Third Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-377, 2011 WL 4634156 (N.D. Ohio May 24, 2011) .....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	5, 7, 11, 14, 24
7A Wright, Miller, & Kane, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 1760 (3d ed.) .....	5
